

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**  
SUPREME COURT

MAR 14 1986

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *ph*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

Case No. 68,417

IN THE MATTER OF THE FLORIDA BAR  
RE: AMENDMENT TO CODE OF PROFESSIONAL  
RESPONSIBILITY (Contingent Fees)

---

BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

Patrick G. Emmanuel, President  
The Florida Bar  
Post Office Box 1271  
Pensacola, Florida 32596

John Beranek, Chairman  
Special Commission to Study  
Contingent Fees and Referral Practices  
Suite 503, Flagler Center  
501 South Flagler Drive  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Rayford H. Taylor  
General Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
600 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Joseph J. Reiter  
President-Elect  
The Florida Bar  
2000 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.  
Suite 800  
West Palm Beach, FL 33409

John F. Harkness, Jr.  
Executive Director  
The Florida Bar  
600 Apalachee Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table Of Citations . . . . . iii

Statement Of The Case And Facts . . . . . 1

Summary Of Argument . . . . . 4

Point I . . . . . 5

The Code Of Professional Responsibility Should Be  
Amended To Establish A Limitation On Contingent Fees

Point II . . . . . 13

DR 2-106 Should Be Amended To Establish Limitations  
On The Amount Of A Contingent Fee An Attorney May  
Charge A Client Unless The Fee Has Been Authorized  
In Advance By An Appropriate Court

Point III . . . . . 18

Clients Entering Into Contingency Fee Agreements  
Should Be Furnished With A Statement Of Clients'  
Rights Which Advises The Client Of General Rights  
Regarding Contingency Fees And Referral Practices

Point IV . . . . . 20

DR 2-106 Should Be Amended To Provide That Clients  
Entering Into A Contingency Fee Arrangement Have  
A Three (3) Business Day Reconsideration Period In  
Which They May Discharge Their Attorney And Not Owe  
Their Attorney A Fee.

Point V . . . . . 22

DR 2-106 Should Be Amended To Prohibit An Attorney  
From Charging A Contingent Fee On The Total Long  
Range Amount Of A Structured Settlement Or Recovery.

Conclusion . . . . . 24

Index to Appendices

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ciravolo v. The Florida Bar</u> , . . . . .	8
361 So.2d 121 (Fla. 1978)	
<u>In Re: Florida Board of Bar Examiners</u> , . . . . .	8
353 So.2d 98 (Fla. 1977)	
<u>In The Matter of The Florida Bar</u> , . . . . .	1,5,6
349 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1977)	
<u>Pantori, Inc. v. Stephenson</u> , . . . . .	8
384 So.2d 1357 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	
<u>Petition of Florida State Bar Association</u> , . . . . .	8
40 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1949)	
<u>Roa v. Lodi Medical Group, Inc.</u> , . . . . .	9.
106 S. Ct. 421 (1985)	

The Florida Bar v. Gentry, . . . . . 22  
475 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1985)

The Florida Bar v. McCain, . . . . . 8  
330 So.2d 712 (Fla. 1976)

The Florida Bar Re: Code of Professional . . . . . 14  
Responsibility, Case No. 65,877

Constitution

Article I, Section 21 of the Florida Constitution (1968)  
Article II, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution (1968) . . . 9

Statutes

Chapter 85-175, Laws of Florida . . . . . 1,5  
F.S. 768.575 . . . . . 5,6  
F.S. 768.575(7) (a) . . . . . 10,24

Code of Professional Responsibility

DR 2-106 . . . . . 3,5,8,11,13,14,17,24  
DR 2-106 (A) . . . . . 12  
DR 2-106 (E) (2) (b) . . . . . 21  
DR 2-106 (F) (1) . . . . . 14  
DR 2-106 (F) (2) . . . . . 16  
DR 2-106 (F) (3) . . . . . 22  
DR 2-106 (G) . . . . . 19  
DR 2-107 . . . . . 5

Rules of Professional Conduct

Proposed Rule 4-1.5 . . . . . 14

Other

Study prepared by Mr. F. Townsend Hawkes, . . . . . 9
